For purposes of measuring the net pension and OPEB assets and liabilities, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to the pension and OPEB, and pension and OPEB income and expense, information about
the net position of the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS) and addition to/deductions from the
OPERS’s net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the OPERS.

Subsequent Events

The Hospital has evaluated subsequent events through May 29, 2024, the date the financial statements were available
to be issued.

23.3. Change in Accounting Principle

In 2023, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (GASB 96), which requires subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) that
have a maximum possible term greater than 12 months to be recorded in the statement of net position. Previously,
SBITAs were not recorded in the statement of net position. The following table outlines the prior period adjustments
necessary to implement this standard.

Statement of Net Position

As previously stated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
December 31, 2022

Net position $4,227,334 ($464,031) $3,763,303
Intangible right-to-use assets, net 2,697,279 2,220,328 4,917,607
Current portion of SBITA liability 0 588,369 588,369
Noncurrent portion of SBITA liability 0 2,095,990 2,095,990

Hocking County
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

71

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

As previously
stated, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
2022

Supplies and other expenses $8,422,775 (790,908) $7,631,867
Interest expense 158,042 221,433 379,475
Depreciation and amortization 1,801,783 529,282 2,331,065

Net decrease in 2022 change in net position ($40,193)

Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
stated, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
2022

Cash paid to vendors for goods and services ($15,012,659) $790,908 ($14,221,751)
Principal payments of subscription-based information
technology arrangement obligations 0 (569,475) (569,475)
Interest paid (158,042) (221,433) (379,475)
Depreciation and amortization 1,801,783 529,282 2,331,065

23.4. Functional Expenses and Other – Foundation

The Foundation performs fundraising services on behalf of the Hospital. Expenses related to providing these services
for the year ended December 31, 2023 were as follows:

Fundraising

Supplies and other expenses $35,512
Depreciation 40,884

$76,396

Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Foundation’s financial assets available within one year of the statement of net position date for general
expenditures for the year ended December 31 are as follows:

2023

Cash and cash equivalents $564,065
Investments 498,344

$1,062,409

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general